

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE
GROUP,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELISABETH DeVOS, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Education, and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 1414 (LGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eileen M. Connor
Toby R. Merrill
Michael N. Turi
PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING,
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 522-3003
tomerrill@law.harvard.edu

Adam R. Pulver
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7790
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. ED failed to comply with procedural requirements in adopting the 2019 Rule.2

 A. ED failed to conduct a meaningful negotiated rulemaking.2

 B. Vacatur of ED’s delays of the 2016 Rule required a reopening of the rulemaking.....4

 C. ED fails to demonstrate that the defensive statute of limitations was a logical
 outgrowth of the NPRM.....5

II. The 2019 Rule is arbitrary and capricious.5

 A. ED’s reliance on false premises undercuts the entire 2019 Rule.6

 B. The changes to the claims process and standards were arbitrary and capricious..7

 1. Three-year limitations period on “defensive” claims8

 2. Substantive and evidentiary standards for relief.....9

 3. Elimination of the group claims process.....11

 4. Amount of relief.....11

 C. The rescission of conditions on the use of pre-dispute arbitration agreements and
 class action waivers was arbitrary and capricious..12

 D. ED’s elimination of disclosure requirements was arbitrary and capricious..13

 E. ED’s elimination of automatic closed school discharges and related disclosures was
 arbitrary and capricious.....14

III. Vacatur of the 2019 Rule is the appropriate remedy.15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abington Memorial Hospital v. Burwell</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3
<i>California Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Administration</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>City Club of New York v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 860 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	16
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Litigation</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6677, 2007 WL 2589482 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007).....	2
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	16
<i>Detsel v. Sullivan</i> , 895 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	13
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3

* Comments cited are not included herein, but will be provided to the Court in a Joint Appendix, along with an index, per the Court’s June 23, 2020 Order (ECF 33).

Federal Housing Finance Agency v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
903 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....3

Financial Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC,
No. 12 Civ. 7372 (AT), 2020 WL 264146 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2020).....2

Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Century Indemnity Co.,
No. 13 Civ. 06577 (LGS), 2015 WL 1782206 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015).....2

Guertin v. United States,
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014).....15

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3

Horsehead Resource Development Co., Inc. v. Browner,
16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....13

Long Island Head Start Child Development Services v. NLRB,
460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

NRDC v. EPA,
902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....12

NRDC v. U.S. EPA,
No. 19 Civ. 5174 (DLC), 2020 WL 2769491 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020).....15

National Black Media Coalition v. FCC,
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....4

National Education Association v. DeVos,
379 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....3

New York v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
No. 19-3591, 2020 WL 4457951 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2020).....2

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....8, 10

Tolbert v. Queens College,
242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....3

USA Group Loan Services v. Riley,
82 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1996)3, 4

Yale New Haven Hospital v. Azar,
No. 3:18-cv-1230(JCH), 2020 WL 2204197 (D. Conn. May 26, 2020).....3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 1
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....3
 20 U.S.C. § 1098a.....1, 2

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(32) 14
 34 C.F.R. § 668.41(h) 14
 34 C.F.R. § 668.41(i) 14
 34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e).....5, 9, 12
 34 C.F.R. § 685.214(c)(2)(ii) 14
 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(f)–(h) 11
 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(2)(i)..... 11
 34 C.F.R. § 685.300(e)–(f)..... 12

OTHER AGENCY MATERIALS

ED, Final regulations; Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926, AR-K-1 (Nov. 1, 2016)8, 12, 13

ED, Final rule, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49,788, AR-A-1 (Sept. 23, 2019) *passim*

ED, Notice of proposed rulemaking; Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 37,242, AR-B-1 (July 31, 2018).....5
